

Spl. Civil Suit No.174/2021.  
Mohan Ghadge (God) Vs. Sampat  
Ghadge (God)  
CNR NO.MHST-05-000336-2021.

**Order Below Exh. 37**

Defendant no.4 has moved the present application for delay condonation in order to file his written statement on record contending therein that, due to Covid-19 pandemic lockdown he failed to appear and file written statement within time and so requested for permission to file the same. Application is opposed by plaintiff on the ground that suit summons is served on defendant no.4 in the month of March-2021 and so grounds contended by the defendant no.4 are not acceptable.

Heard both learned counsel for the parties. It is fact that due to Covid-19 pandemic parties have unable to appear before the Court in the court proceeding and so reason is plausible one. Consequently, following order.

**O R D E R**

1. Application is allowed.
2. Permission granted to file written statement on record.

Karad.  
Date :- 08/10/2021.

(Y.H.S. Deshmukh)  
Jt. Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Karad.